Operating Instructions
Bedienungsanleitung
Manuel d’instructions
Gebruiksaanwijzingen
Bruksanvisning
Manuale di istruzioni
Manual de Instrucciones

Removable Face High-Power CD Player/Receiver
Abnehmbares Bedienteil High-Power CD-Spieler/Autoradio
Récepteur/lecteur CD & haute puissance a plaque frontale amovible
Hoog-vermogen CD-speler/Receiver met verwijderbaar voorpaneel
CD-spelare med hég effekt och avtagbar frontpanel/mottagare
Lettore CD/sintoamplificatore di alta potenza con frontale rimovibile
Tocadiscos de CD de alta potencia con cara removible/Receptor
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‘Before operating this set, please read these instructions completely.
Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der inbetriebhnahme aufmerksam durch.
Nous vous recommandons de lire attentivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser cet appareil,
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing In zijn geheel door alvorens deze eenheid in gebruik te nemen.
Las noga dessa anvisningar fére apparatens anvandning.
Prima di adoperare 'apparecchio, vogliate leggere attentamente le istruzioni.
Antes de poner en marcha el aparato, sirvase leer atentamente estas instrucciones.
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® KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT STRAHL AUSSETZEN.

e | UOKAN 1 LASERPLAITE A) ADVERSEL! Usynlig laserstraling nar deksel &pnes og
sikkerhedslas brytes. Unngd eksponering for
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CLASS 1 B) VARNING!  Osynlig laserstralning nédr denna del &r dppnad

LASER PRODUCT

C) VARO!

och spérren &r urkopplad. Betrakta ef stralen.

Avattaessa ja sucjalukitus ohitettaessa olet altti-
ina nékymattdmalle laserséteilylle. Al4 katso
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Fl & Caution Mark
AlB|C ® Warnezeichen

® Marque d'avertissement
® Waarschuwingsteksn

® Varningsméarke

® Marca di precauzione

® Marka de advertencia

® Deck Ass'y (Upper Side)

» Gerdteansicht (Obersaite) ..

® Assemblage de 1a table lecture (Coté supériour)
® Dekkbevestig (Bovenkant)

® Dacksenhet (Topp)

® Gruppo della piastra (Lato superiore)

® Conjunto de la platina (Lado superior)
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Panasonic welcomes you to their constantly growing family of electronic products owners.
We endeavor to give you the advantages of precise electronic and mechanical engineering, manufac-
tured with carefully selected components, and assembled by people who are proud of the reputation their

ﬁ

work has built for our company. We know this product will bring you many hours of enjoyment, and after
you discover the quality, valug, and reliability we have built info it, you too wiil be proud to be a member of

our family.

Precautions

Volume Levei
For your driving safety, keep the volume level low
enough to be aware of road and traffic conditions.

Car Washing

To avoid electrical shorts which may cause fire, or
other damage, do not expaose this equipment {includ-
ing the speakers and CDs) to water or excessive
moisture.

Car Ventilation

If your car Is parked for several hours in direct sun-
light, the temperature inside the car may become
very high. It is advisable to drive the car and give the
interior a chance to cool down before switching the
unit on.

Laéer Products

Power Supply
This equipment is designed to be used in a car hav-
ing 12-Yolt negative ground battery system.

Disc Mechanism

Do not insert coins or any small objects. Keep
screwdrivers and other metallic objects away from
the disc mechanism and disc.

Service

This unit is made of precision parts. Do not attempt
to disassembie or adjust any parts. For repair,
please consult your nearest authorized Panasonic
Service Center.

Note:

The preset memory is cleared to return to the origi-
nal factory setting when the power connector or bat-
tery is disconnected.

Caution:

This product utilizes a laser.

Use of controls or adjustments or perfor-
mance of procedures other than those spec-
ified herein may resuit in hazardous radia-
tion exposure.

Laser products:

Wave Length 780 nm

Laser Power  No hazardous radiation is emit-
ted with safety protection.

rays and dangerous voltages.

Do not take apart this unit or attempt to make any changes yourself.

This unit is a very intricate device that uses a laser pickup to retrieve information from the surface of com-
pact discs, The laser is carefully shielded so that its rays remain inside the cabinet.

Therefere, never try to disassemble the player or alter any of its parts since you may be exposed to laser
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Lieber Panasonic-Kunde
Wir méchten [hnen daflr danken, daf3 Sie sich fiir dieses Gerat entschieden haben. Wir heiBen Sie hier-
mit herzlich willkommen in der stndig wachsenden Familie zufriedener Besitzer von Panasonic-Geréten
in der ganzen Welt. Wir sind sicher, dali3 mit dieser Neuerwerbung alle ihre Anspriche befriedigt werden.
Lesen Sie bitte disse Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig durch, und halten Sie sie immer grifibereit. Denn sie
enth&lt eine Anzahl wichtiger Hinweise, die gewahrleisten, daR Sie die Mdglichkeiten ihres Gerites voll

ausnuizen kénnen.

/

VorsichtsmaBnahmen

Lauistérkepegel

Aus Grinden der Fahrsicherheit ist der Lautstérke-
pegel so einzusiellen, daB auch anders Verkehrs-
gerdusche (Hupen Warnsignale, usw.) vernommen
werden konnen.

Autewasche

Dieses Gerét (einschiieBlich Lautsprecher und Disc)
vor Wasser und ibermaBiger Feuchtigkeit schlitzen,
um elektrische Kurzschilsse zu vermeiden, da
dieses zu Feuer oder Beschadigungen fihran
" kénnte.

Beliiftung

Falls thr Wagen flr langere Zeit in direktem Sonnean-
licht geparkt ist, kénnte sich das Innere sehr stark
erwérmen. In einem soichen Fall solite das Fahr-
zeug mit gedffneten Fenstern flr einige Zeit ge-
fahren werden, damit sich das Wageninnere ab-
kihlen kann. Erst danach das Gerat einschalten.

Laser Erzeugnisse

Stromversorgung

Dieses Gerét darf nur in Fahrzeuge mit 12 V-Batterie
und negativer Batterieklemms an Masse eingebaut
werden.

Disc-Laufwerk _

Keine Miinzen oder kleine Gegenstdnde in das
Gerat einstacken. Schraubenzieher und andere met-
allische Gegenstande vom Disc-Laufwerk und den
Discs fernhalten.

Kundendienst

Dieses Geréat ist aus Prazisionsteilen zusammen-
gestelit. Niemals selbst das Gerdt zerlegen bzw.
einzelne Teile einstellen.Fir Reparaturen wenden
Sle sich bitte an den Panasonic Kundendienst.

Hinweis:

Beim Trennen des Versorgungsstecker oder der
Batierie wird der Voreinstelispeicher geldscht, wobei
sich wieder die urspriingliche Werkseinstellung
ergibt.

Vorsicht:

Dieses Gerit arbeitet mit Laserstrahl.
Benuizung der Bedienungselemente oder
Verédnderungen oder Betriebsweise anders
als hierin baschrieben, kann zu geféhrlicher
Strahienaussetzung filhren.

Laser-Erzeugnisse:

Wellenlinge 780 nm

Laser Energie  Mit Sicherheitsschutz entwe-
icht keine gefahrliche Strah-
lung.

herumzubasteln.

Offen Sie dieses Gerit nichi, und versuchen Sie unter keinen Umsténden, am Geriit

Dieses Geréat ist ein sehr kompliziertes Instrument, welches sinen Laserstrahl benutzt,um die auf der Ober-
flache der Disc gespeicherten abzulesen. Der Laserstrahl ist sorgfaltig abgeschirmt, so daf3 die Strahlung
innerhalb des Gerates verbleibt.

Aus diesem Grunde &ffnen Sie das Gerat auf keinen Fall, und versuchen Sie unter keinen Umsténden
Geriteteile zu verdndern. Sle kdnnen sich unter Umstanden gefahrlicher Strahlung und Stromspannung
aussetzen.
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4 Panasonic vous souhaite la bienvenue parmi la famille foujours croissante des possesseurs de nos ap- \
pareils électroniques. Nous avons fait de notre mieux pour vous apporter les avantages de la précision
mécanique et électronique de pointe, étant donné que I'appareil a éié composé avec des pigces
soigneusement choisies et montées par des gens qui sont fiers de la renommée de leur Société que leur
travail consciencieux Iui a value. Nous sommes s{irs que cet appareil vous permettra de profiter de nom-
breuses heures d’écoute, et apras avoir découvert la qualité intrinsaque et ia fiabilité de Iapparsil, vous
serez vous aussi fier d’appartenir & la famille Panasonic.

/

Précautions

Niveau du volume
Par mesure de sécurité routiére, maintenez le
niveau de volume assez bas pour pouvoir entendre
les bruits de la rue.

Nettoyage de la voiture

Pour gviter les court-circuits électriques qui peuvent
provoquer un incendie ou autre dommage, n'ex-
posez pas I'appareil (y compris les hautparfeurs, les
CDs) & 'eau ou & une humidité excessive.

Ventilation de la voiture

Si votre véhicule est stationné pendant plusieurs
heures au soleil, la température intérisure peut étre
trés élevée.Pour revenir au mode de température
normal, it est recommandé de conduire un certain
temps avant de mettre I'appareil sous tension.

Alimentation

Cet équipement ast congu pour fonctionner avec du
12 V cc, masse négative.

Méchanisme d’enirainement du disque

Ne pas introduire de pidce de monnaie ou tout autre
petit object. Eloigner les aimants, tournevis et auires
objets métalliques du mécanisme d'entrainement et
du disque.

Entretien

Cet appareil est congu & partir d'éléments de pré-
cision. N'essayez pas de démonter ces éléments.
Pour I'entretien, adressez-vous & voire service d'en-
tretien Panasonic le plus proche.

Remarque:
Les présélections mémorisées sont effacées pour
revenir aux sélections initiales en usine lorsque le

connecteur d'alimentation ou la batterie est déb-
ranché.

Charactéristiques du dispositif laser

Attention:

Ce produit utilise un laser,

L'utilisation des commandes, le réglage ou
le fonctionnement, suivant fes procédures
difiérentes de celles exposées ci-dessus
peuvent entrainer une exposition dan-
gereuse aux radiations,

Caractéristiques du dispositif laser:

Longueur d'onde 780 nm

Puissance Aucune radiation nocive n’est
émise avec protection de
securite,

de |a surface des disques compacts.

Ne pas démonter cet appareil ni y apporter de modifications vous-méme,
Cet appareil est un dispositif trés complexe utilisant une téte de lecture laser pour extraire des informations

Le laser est soigneusement protége de telle maniére que le faisceau laser reste & 'intérrieur du coffret.
Par conséquent, ne jamais essayer de démonter le lecteur ni modifier une de ses parties &tant donné que
vous pourriez ainsi 8tre exposé au faisceau laser et a des tensions dangereusss.

CQ-DP3ALEE




Panasonic heet u van harte welkom bij de nog steeds groeiende familie van eigenaars van onze elactro-
nische produkten. Panasonic streeft emaar om u de voordelen van nauwkeurige electronische en mech-
anische technologie te bieden, door gebruik te maken van zorgvuldig geselekteerde komponenten. Hier-
naast werd dit produkt gefabriceerd door technici die trots zijn op de reputatie die hun werk voor onze
firma opgebouwd heeft. Wij hopen dat dit produkt voor vele uren fuistergenot zorgt en nadat u de kwaliteit,

familie te beharen.

waarde en betrouwbaarheid, die wij erin gebouwd hebben, ontdekt heeft, ook u trots zult zijn om tot onze

Y,

Voorzorgsmaatregeien

Volume-niveau

Houdt, voor de verkeersveiligheid, het volume laag
genoeg om bewust van weg- en verkeerskondities te
kunnen zijn, ‘

Wassen van de auto

Stel deze apparatuur {inclusief de luidsprekers en
CD’s) niet bloot aan water of overmatig vocht om ko-
risluiting, hetgeen brand kan veroorzaken, te voor-
komen.

Auto-ventilatie

De temperatuur in de auto stijgt wanneer de auto
verschiliende uren in direkt zonlicht geparkesrd
wordt. Het is ter aanbeveling om het interieur van de
auto af te laten koselen alvorens de eenheid in te
schakelen.

Laserprodukten

Netspanning

Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor gebruik met een 12
volts geiijkstroom accusysteem (auto-accu) met
negatieve aarding.

Disk-mechanisme

Houd magneten, schroevedraaiers en andere metal-
en voorwerpen uit de buurt van het disk mecha-
nisme en de disk.

Service

Deze eenheid is gemaakt van precisie onderdelen.
Voer reparaties of bijstellingen niet zelf uit.Raad-
pleeg voor service het dichtstbijzijnde Panasonic
Service Centrum,

Opmerking: ‘
Het geheugen wordt naar de originele, fabrieksin-
stellingen teruggesteld wanneer u het span-
ningsaansiuiting ontkoppeilt of de accu vervangt,

Voorzichtig:

Dit produkt werkt met een laser.

Gebruik van bedieningsorganen of maken
van instellingen of het uitvoeren van proce-
dures andersd dan die hierin vermeld kun-
nen blootstelling in gevaarlijke radiatie ver-
oorzaken,

Laserprodukten:

Golflengte 780 nm

Lassersterkte Geen gevaarlijke uitstraling bij in
acht nemen van de veiligheids-
maatregelen,

Demonteer dit toestel niet en ga er niet aan knutselen.

Dit toestel is een bijzonder ingenieus apparaat dat een laseraftaster heeft om informatie op te pikken van
het opperviak van kompakt disks. De laser is zorgvuldig afgeschermd zodat de straal binnen de behuizing
blijt. Probeer daarom nooit het toestel te demonteren of er aan te knutselen daar u dan blootgesteld kan
worden aan de laserstraal en gevarlijke spanningen.

CQ-DP34LEE




Vélkommen till den standigt vaxande gruppen av dgare till Panasonic elektroniska produkter.Varje pro-
dukt tillverkas av noggrant utvalda kemponenter och sammansétts av vélutbildad personal under strang
kvalitetskontroll. L&s bruksanvisningen noga och 1ar apparaten val innan den anvénds.

Ohservera

Volym
Anpassa ljudvolymen sa att séker bilkérning ej hin-
dras. ’ o '

Biltvétining

For att undvika kortslutningar som kan resultera i
brand eller annan skada, far apparaten (inklusive
hégtalara och skivorna) inte utsattas for vatten eller
fukt.

Ventilation inom bilen
Ar det mycket varmt i bilen, kir den d& en stund for
ait séinka temperaturen innan apparaten kopplas pa.

Om laserprodukter

Stromiérsdrining

Apparaten far enbart anslutas till ett fordon vars
elekiriska system ar 12 V liksp&nning och negativ
jordning.

Skyvmekanism

Stoppa inte in mynt eller andra sméaféremal. Hall,
skruvmejslar och andra metalliéemal borta fran
skyvmekanismen och skivor,

Service

Apparaten ér tillverkad av precisionsdelar.Tag aldrig
isér eller justera nagonting sjalv.For reparation,
lamna apparaten till en Panasonic-aterférsaljare.

Anm:

Observera att samtliga uppgifter, som lagrats i min-
net, atergér till de instéllingar som gjordes fére bil-
stereons leverans fran fabriken nar strémkabeln
eller batterikabelen kopplas ur.

Att observera:

En laserstrdle anvénds i denna produkt.
Anvindandet av reglage och utiGrandet av
justeringar/tillvigagéangssétt, som inie
beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning, kan bli
orsak tilf farlig stralning.

Laserstralens egenskaper:

Vaglangd 780 nm

Lasereffekt Ingen farlig stréaining avges med
skyddssékringama intakta.

stralen och hég spanning.

Denna apparat far inte plockas isér och inga dndringar far utidras av konsumenten.

Denna apparat &r en mycket kompiicerad anordning som nytijar en laserstréle fér upptagning av informa-
tionen fran CD-skivans yta. Lasern &r noggrant avskdrmad s& att dess stralar forblir innanfér apparatholjet.
Dérfér far CD-spelaren Inte tagas isar eller ndgon av dess defar dndras eftersom du kan utséttas for laser-

VARNING! Om apparaten anvands p& annat séit 4n i denna bruksanvisning specificarats, kan
anvandaren utsitias fér osynllg laserstralning, som dverskrider gransen for laserklass 1.

VAROITUS!  Laitteen kayttdminen muulla kuin tissd kayttdohjeessa mainitulla tavalia saattaa altistaa
kayttdjan turvallisuusluokan | ylittavalie nakymattdmalle lasersateailylle.
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Panasonic Vi da il benvenuto nella famiglia in costante aumento dei proprietari dei suoi prodotti eletiro-
nici. Noi cerchiamo sempre di offrirvi i vantaggi df una tecnica elettronica e di una meccanica perfetta nei
nostri prodeiti fabbricati con componenti aitamente selezionati e lavorati da persone che godono di piena
fiduci& presso la nostra compagnia. Noi siamo sicuri che questo prodotto Vi offrira molte ore piacevoli e
che dope avermne scoperto la qualita, il valore e Taffidabilita, anche Voi sarete orgogliosi di essere un

Kmembro dellz nostra famiglia.

Pﬁ“ecauzﬁo;né

l.lveiio del volume

Per la vostra sicurezza guando portate 'automobile,
tenete il volume su un livello abbastanza basso per
poter sentire 1l suonl di avvertimento del traffico.

Lavaggio del’automobile

Per evitare cortocircuiti etettrici, che potrebbero
causare incendi o altri danni, non esponete quest'u-
nita (inclusi gl altorpariant!, 1 dischi) allacqua o ad
eccessive quantita di umidita.

Ventilazione dell’automobile

MNel caso in cui lasciate 'automobile parcheggiata
per parecchie ore nella luce diretta del sole, la tem-
peratura all'interno dell’automobile pud diventare
molto alta. Per far ritornare la temperatura interna
ad un livello normale, & consigliabile guidare l'auto-
mobile un po' di tempo prima di accendere 'unita.

Prodotti iaser

Alimentazione
Quest'unita & stata disegnata per essere alimentata
con 12 V di corrente continua, massa negativa.

Meccanismo del dischi

Non inserire deile moneto o altri oggetti piccoli. Al-
lontanare | cacciaviti ed altri oggetti metallici dai
meccanismo del dischi e dai dischi.

Servizio.

Quest'unita & stata costruita con parii di precisione.
Non cercate di smontare o aggiustare queste parti.
Per il lavori di servizio, consultate it pil vicino centro
assistenza della Panasonic. '

Nota:

Quando si stacca il cablaggio o la batteria, ia memo-
ria di preselezione si cancella e torna la regolazione
operata in fabbrica.

Precauzione:

Questo prodotto utilizza un laser.

Limpiego dei comandl o regolazioni, o una
essecuzione dei procedimenti diversi da
quelli specificati in questo manuale possono
risultare in una esposizione pericolo sa a
radiazioni.

Prodotti laser:

Lunghezza d'onda 780 nm

Potenza dei laser Nessuna radiazione peri-
colosa viene emessa con
una protezione di sicurez-
za.

Non smontare quest’unita o tentare di eseguire dei cambiamenti da solo.

Quest'unita & un apparecchio con pezzi di precisione che usa un pick-up con laser per ricevere dati dalla
superficie dei compact disc. H laser viene protetto con cura di modo che rimanga allinterno del mobiletto.
Si raccomanda quindi di non smontare la piastra ¢ esseguire delle modificazioni con i suoi componenti
poiché procedendo cosi si puo esporsi al raggio del laser ad alle tensioni pericolose.

CQ-DP34LEE
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Panasonic |e da la bienvenida a la familia constantements en aumento de poseedores de productos\
electronicos. Nos esforzamos en proporcionarie las ventajas de la ingenieria mecénica y electrénica de
precision, de una fabricacién con componentes cuidadosaments seleccionados, y de un montaje realiza-
do por personas orgullosas de la reputacién que su trabajo ha cimentado para nuestra empresa. Esta-

la calidad, & valor y ia fiabilidad incorporacos, usted también se sentiré orgulioso de perienecer a nuss-

ktra familia.

mos seguros de que este preducto e proparcionard muchas horas de distraccion v, una vez comprobadaJ

Precauciones

Nivel de volumen

Para su seguridad en [a conduccién, mantenga el
nivet de volumen suficientemente bajo para estar
atento a la carrstera y las condiciones del tréfico.

Lavado del automovil

Procure no exponer este equipo (Incluides los alta-
voces y los discos) al agua o a excesiva humedad, a
fin de evitar cortocircuitos que podrfan causar un in-
cendio u otros dafios.

Ventilacion del automovil

Si su coche esté estacionado durante varias horas a
plena luz del soi, la temperatura interior def mismo
puede aumentar considerablemente. Por ello, es re-
comendable poner el vehiculo en marcha y dejar
que se enfrfe el interior antes de utilizar o aparate.

Productos laser

Alimentacion

Este equipo ha sido disefiado para su uso en auto-
mdéviles con una tensién de 12 V mediante sistema
de bateria con negativo a tierra.

Mecanismo de disco

No inserte monedas ni otros objetos pegquefios.
Evite acercar imanes, destornilladores u otros
metdlicos al mecanismo de disco y al disco mismo.

Servicio

Este aparato ha sido fabricado con piezas de alta
precision. No intente desmontarlo ni ajustar ninguna
pieza. Para la reparacién, consulte al Servicio
Técnico de Panasonic mas proximo.

Nota:

La memoria preajustada se apaga y vuelve al ajuste
original de la fabrica cuando se desconecta el
conector de alimentacidn ¢ la baterfa.

Precaucién
Este producto utiliza rayos laser. El uso de
controles, o la ejecucion de ajustes o pro-
cedimientos que no sean fos especificados,
pueden causar ia exposicion a radiaciones
peligrosas.

Especificaciones como producto laser:

Longitud de onda 780 nm

Potencia del laser No es emitida radiacién
peligrosa con la proteccion
de seguridad intacta.

No desarme esta unidad ni intente modificarta de ninguna forma,

Esta unidad es un dispositivo altamente complejo que utiliza un lector laser para recoger la informacion
registrada en la superficie de los discos compactos. La unidad laser estd sellada cuidadosamente para im-
pedir los rayos lieguen al exterior. Por lo tanto, no intente desarmar el reproductor ni alterar ninguna de sus
partes. De hacerlo, podria verse expuesto a rayos laser y tensiones peligrosas.

CQ-DP34LEE




Power and Sound Controls

Power

If the car is not already running, turn the key in the ignition until the ac-
cessory indicator lights.
Press PWR button to switch on the power.

Volume

Press "/\" or “\/” to increase or decrease volume.

U B L E‘U T— Voiume Level
0 to 40

Press “/\”or “\/" for more than a half second to sequentially change

numeric levels on the display.

HDB (High Definition Bass)

Especially for rock music, the bass-sound will be more powerful.
¢ Press HDB to be able to listen to high-definition bass.
¢ Press HDB again to return to the normal tone.

Note: This unit is equipped with anti-volume-blast circuit which serves as an automatic volume level ad-
juster so that you will not be deafened with sudden foud volume.

This system operates as below. When PWR is first pressed to switch on, the volume level is low. After
that, the volums level gradually retums to the level when the switch is turned off.

CQ-DP34LEE
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ower and Sound Controls e

Changing Audio Modes

Press SEL to switch the audio mode in the following order.

VOLUME = =  TREBLE
t 4
FADER A BALANCE

Bass and Treble

@ Press SEL to select the BASS (TREBLE) mode. Press “VOL /\" or
“YOL V" to increase or decrease the bass/treble response.

L TRE s

i l
—12to 12 —12to 12

@ Press “VOL /A" or "“VOL " for more than a half second to sequential-
ly change numeric levels on the display.

Balance

@ Press SEL to seieci the BALANCE mode. Prass “VOL /" or “WVOLW"
to shift the sound volume to the right or left speakers.

AL e s BAL ¢
orkb 1 'go 15 Balanice Center

® Press “VOL /\" or "VOL v " for more than a half second o sequential-
ly change numeric levels on the display.

Fader

e Press SEL to select the FADER mode. Press “VOL A" or *VOLV ™" to
shift the sound velume to the front or rear speakers.

FRS ¢ s FAd g

of R 11015

Fader‘ Center

e Press “VOL A\ " or “VOL /" for more than a half second to sequential-
ly change numetic lavels on the display. '

Note; When a control mode (BAS/TRE/BAL/FAGQ) is selected but ne operation is made within 5 seconds, ‘
the dispiay will return to the normal operation (volume adjustment) mode. In such a case, press SEL again
to select the next control mode.

12 .
CQ-DP34LEE




Selecting Aux'éliary Source

(D Press AUX to select AUX Input mode.

AU In

—~AUX Jack

@ Connect the auxiliary equipment (an optional DCC player deck or any
other appropriate equipment) to the AUX Jack.

To resume the previous mode, press AUX or MODE.

q—w—-n—

—A—

A - MIN 12 mm LONG
B -MAX 10 mm DA,
C - MIN 3.5 mm DIA.

Caution:

In order to insert the plug into the “AUX" Jack properly, make sure to
use the correct size of the sterec plug shown on the left.

~ CQ-DP34LEE
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Radio Basics

CQ-DP34LEE:

To change Tuner Mode

Tuner mode is selected if the MODE button is pressed in CD Player or
AUX modes.

[Fw B
(L, s

U

Selecting a Band

Press BAND to select the bands in the following order.

F¥1 = FM2 = FM3 = AM(I{WMW)

“ST” indicator lights if the station is broadcasting in stereo.

Manual Tuning

Press "\ TUNE/TRACK” or * A TUNE/TRACK" to move to a lower or
higher frequency.

Seek Tuning

Press and hold “\ TUNE/TRACK” or “ A\ TUNE/TRACK” for more than
& half second, then release. The radio automatically stops on the next
station.



Preset Station Setting

Up i0 20 stations can be preset in the station memory as follows;

E
N
G
L
i
S
H
5

| FM1 | FM2 FM3  [AMLW/MW)
153tations 5 stations | 5 stations 5 stations

Manual Station Preset

(D Press BAND to select a desired band.
(@ Use manual or seek tuning to find a station that you want to program

into memory.
(3 Press and hold one of tHe station selector buttons 1 through 5 until the
display blinks. :
Repeat the process o set other stations for the FM1 to AM bands,
10& s Fm3d-——BUTTON NUMBER

Note: You can change the memory seiting by repeating the above proce-
dure.

Tuning in a Preset Station

Press any of the buttons 1 through 5 to tune in the station preset by the
above steps M to Q).

Auto Station Preset

Select a band and press and hold AUTO PRESET for more than 2 sec-

onds.

o The five strongest available stations wiit be automatically set in memo-
ry on preset buttons 1 through 5.

® Once set, the preset stations are sequentially scanned for 5 seconds.

o Press the appropriate preset button for the station you want to hear.

CAUTION: For safety reasons, do not attempt to program while driving.

. . 15
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. Radio B&Sics continued

To reduce interference during
FM stereo broadcasts |

Press the MONO to switch monaural reception in case much interference
is present In an FM stereo signal or to improve the listening quality of
weak FM broadcasts. To turn it off, press the MONO again.

CQ-DP3ALEE

MONO

Switch from DX to LOC

Normally, searching stops even at a weak wave station. (DX mode)
To stop searching at a strong wave station only, press LOCAL.
To turn it off, press LOCAL again.

LOCAL




Mode Selection

the following order.
Tuner 4= CD Piayer

To start the CD Player

Insert the disc and playback starts automatically.
[~
LAd

“LOAd" will be displayed until the disc is loaded. Play starts from first
track.

LOAd® | — | 001 e TRACK
Note: While the disc is inserted, “&® " indicator will light
Stopping and Ejecting a Disc

Press “&" to stop CD play, and the disc will quietly eject from the CD slot.
{During disc ejection, “EJ” will be displayed.)

Selecting a Track

Press "TRACK /\" once i0 go to the next track. Press repeatedly to step
forward through all the tracks.

Press “*v TRACK" once to play from the beginning of the track you are
listening to. Press twice to play the previous track. Press repeatedly to
step backward through all the tracks.

- CQ-DP34LEE

While the disc is inserted, press MODE to switch the operation mode in .
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Compact Disc Player Basics continued

—

‘Press and ‘Holfj——,/—’;.;:ﬁ

" €Q-DP3ALEE |

Searching a Track

Press and hold "TRACK A" or */ TRACK" for more than a half second
to activate fast forward or reverse through a track. Press “TRACK /A" or
N TRACK” again to end the search mode.

Repeating a Track
Press R/R B to repeat the current selection. “REPEAT" indicator will light.

RAEPEAT

The current selection will continue to repeat until you press R/R b again.

Random Selection

Press and hold R/R - for more than 2 seconds. “RANDOM” indicator will
light. A random selection of rusic is played from all available tracks.

AANDOM

To turn off the random play feature, press and hotd R/R » again for more
than 2 seconds.

Notes:

e [f the R/R B is pressed during random play, the track now in play auto-
matically returns to its beginning upon coming to the end and plays
back again.(Random repeat)

REPEAT HANDOMW

¢ When the R/R - is pressed again, repeat play stops and returns to ran-
dom play.

e If the same button is pressed again for more than 2 seconds, random
play stops and repeat play statts,



Scanning a Disc

Press SCAN. The display will blink and the first 10 seconds of each track
on the disc play in order,

;

C0%e

To stop scanning and continue with the current track, press SCAN again.

Error Display Messages

Displays when the compact disc is dirty or upside down.
The disc eject automatically.

Displays when compact disc is scratched. The disc eject
automatically.

Dispiays when the compact disc stops operating for some
reason. Please turn off the car engine (ACC off} and ramove
the fuse from yellow tead for 1 minute. Then reinstail the fuse.

= 19



Ci@Ck BaSECS (The clock system is 12-hours.)

@ Press and hold DISP for more than 2 seconds. “ AdJ * blinks indicating
the time setting mode is activated. :

nry

To set hours, press “ A\ TUNE/TRACK”.

{
J— E-I'H'l J—
.|_I,|_|

To set minutes, press “N TUNE/TRACK ".
i
— 15—

Hold “ /\” or “ " to change numbers rapidly.

© When you have set the time, press DISP.

Resetting the Time

When you want to reset the time, press and hold BISP for more than 2
seconds to activate the time setting mode. Then, repeat step ® and €.

Selecting the Clock Display

Press DISP repeatedly to switch the display between each listening
mode (Radic,CD and AUX) and the clock,

20 CQ-DP34LEE



Anti-Theft System

This unit is equipped with a removable control unit. By removing this unit when the vehicle is unattended the
radio becomes totally inoperable.

To Remove the Removable Face Plate
() Switch off the power.
@ Slide down the release button (¥). The removable face plate will be released.

(3 Remove the removable face plate by pulling on the right side of the unit. Place the removable face plate in a
supplied case. \

Main Unit

Switching Security Indicator:

When the removable face plate is removed from the unit, the security indicator will blink. With the car
turned on, press and hold the SEL button for more than 2 seconds repeatedly to change the display {ap-
pearing for 2 seconds) as follows, thus switching the security indicator to on/off.

Display ' Security Indicator
LEd = Disappears » [n Blinks
T
!

! Ed = Disappears = {JFF Disappears

21
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Anti-Theft System continuea

As shown in Fig.3, insert the removable face plate with the arrow pointing toward the removable face plate
case until you hear a “click”. Keep the removable face plate in the case. Then, you can bring the plate safe-
fy.

@ Removabie

Face Plate Case

To instail the Removable Face Plate
(D Slide the left side of the removable face plate in place.

Plastic Tab

Removable Face Plate

Fig.4

Caution:

1. Before removing the removable face plate, make sure the power is off.

2. This removable face plate is not water-proof. Do not expose it to water or excessive moisture.

3. Do not remove the removable face plate, while driving your car.

4. Do not place the removable face plate on the dashboard or nearby areas where the temperature rises
to high leveis.

5. Do not touch the contacts on the removable face plate or on the main unit, since this may result in poor
electrical contacts.

6. if dirt or other foreign substances get on the contacts, wipe them with & clean, dry cloth.

CQ-DP34LEE




Installation

Preparation

e Before installation check the radio operation with antenna and speakers,
e Disconnect the cable from the negative (=) battery terminal (see caution below).

IWn—rozm

"y
4%}

Caution:

For installation to cars with trip or navigational computers, all electronic memory settings previously registered
in the computer will be lost when the battery terminal is disconnected. For this type of car, battery couid not be
disconnected. Therefore, extra care should be taken to prevent short circuitting.

In-dash Installation
Installatlon Opening
in-dash instaltation can be done if the car's dash- [

board has an opening for this unit as shown in Fig. 1.
The car's dashboard should have a thickness of

4.5mm - 6mm in order to make the installation of the <
182 mm
unit,

53 mm

Fig. 1

Installation Precautions
This equipment, if possible, should be instafled by a professional installer.

In case of difficulty, please consult your nearest authorized Panasonic Service Center,

. This system is to be used only in a 12-volt, DC battery system (car) with negative ground.

. Follow the electrical connection on page 27 carefully. Failure to do so may resuit in damage to the unit.

. Connect the power lead after other connections are made.

. Be sure to connect the YELLOW lead to the positive terminal (+) of the battery or fuse block (BAT) terminal.
. Insulate all exposed wires to prevent short circuitting.

- Secure all loose wires after Installing the unit.

- Please carefully read the operating and installation instructions of the respective equipment before connect-
ing it to this unit, :

b =2 B2 Y-S I

Supplied Hardwares

No. ltem Diagram | Q'ty No. item Diagram | Q'ty
(D | Mounting Collar % 1 @ E%ﬁfg) Lock Washer @) 1
@ | Plain Washer (5 mma) ® 2 Mounting Bolt (& mm¢) 1
& | Spring Washer (5 mmo) & 2 (@ | Dismounting Pin 1
21 | Hex. Nut (5 mma) N 2

{9 | Power Connector 1

@ | Rear Support Strap 1

_ @ Removable Face Plate 1
@ | Hex. Bolt C\fy 1 "| Case

(5 mme X 25 mm)

23
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InSta"ation continued

Installation Procedures

1. Secure the Mounting Collar (.
Insert Mounting Collar @) into the car’s dashboard, and bend mounting tabs out with a screwdriver.

(@ Mounting Collar

m—— Dashboard

2. Secure the rear of the unit.
a) Check the electrical connection by referring to this operating instructions.
b} Connect the Mounting Bolt (®, using a suitable wrench,

T Mounting Bolt
Unit \

¢) insert the unit into Mounting Collar (D and push it in until “click” is heard.

Unit

d) Secure the rear of the unit to the car by either of the two recommended methods on the next page.

24 ——
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B Using the Rear Support Strap &

Affix one end of the Rear Support Strap ‘5’ to the rear of the unit, and the other end io the Fire Wall of Car,
or some other metallic area.

@ Prain Washer Fire Wall of Car
3 Spring Washer / @.C@_H@‘-B_O“
@ Hex. Nut _ P

“\.® Plain Washer
“_® Rear Support Strap

N R \@ Toothed Lock Washer
&
4
3 /@ @ Hex. Nut
U 8@ spring Wash
ring Washer
§/® . pring
N

@ Using the Rubber Cushion (Optional)
(If there is an existing Rear Support Bracket on the Fire Wall of Car.)

Cover Mounting Bolt (8) on the rear of the unit with Rubber Cushion (Optional), and mount it into the exist-
ing Rear Support Bracket.

Rear Support Bracket
(existing on the car)

- CQ-DP34LEE
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EnSta"ation continued

3. Plug the Power Connector (0.

\

4. Aiter installation reconnect the negative (-) battery terminal.

To Remove the Unit
a) Remove the removabie face plate. (See page 21.)
b) Remove the trim plate with a screwdriver as shown in the figure.

c) Puli out the unit while pushing the lock lever using Dismounting Pin @ .
d) Remove the unit pulling with both hands.

Lock Lever

(® Dismounting Pin

Note: Do not lose the Dismounting Pin. It will be needed to remove the unit from the car's dashboard.

26 oo
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lectrical Connection

Caution:

the specified wires of the car.
o Be sure to insulate any exposed wires from a possible short-circuit
bies and keep cable terminals free from touching any metal parts.

o To prevent damage to the unit, be sure to follow the connection diagram betow.
# Remove the covering of the leads about 5 mm long from their end before connecting.
@ Be sure to connect the ground lead {black) to the car chassis first before connecting the other leads to

from the car chassis. Bundle all ca-

ITWH-—rGZm

Y CQ-DP34LEE| . .
’ PREAMP OUT -
L{Whit
comecron [ HERPlEl CT

{9 Power Connector

Noise Filter —

\ Fuse(m)Biac_kI

Dark Blue_l

Iy == | This lsad is not intended for use with
srearen e || Orange _ | Sttch e e e,
Gray w/Black Stripe Violet w/Black Stripe This lead isll;_er connection to Panasonic
FRONT SRE=/4{REAR_SF L\power smeer v
Liine W(Black GrY g conwiBlack iGN Violet \TELEPHONE MUTE LEAD M
Stripe (To car telephone muts line)
TELEPHONE MUTE

LEFT SPEAKER RIGHT SPEAKER

(FRONT) (FRONT) (REAR) (REAR)

LEFT SPEAKER RIGHT SPEAKER | not work with other type of output sys-

(BATTERY LEAD (To Battery of Car)
Connect to the “BAT” terminal on the
fuse block of the car.

The power should be supplied continu-
ously to the yellow leads regardless of
the on/off pesition of the ignition key. .

"POWER LEAD N
Connect to the “radic” power line of the
car or to the “IGN” or “ACC" terminal of
the fuse block. p.

(GROUND LLEAD B
Connect to a well grounded metallic
\Jpart of your car.

/MOTOR ANTENNA RELAY CONTROL LEAD )
(To Motor Antenna) (Max. 500mA)

The telephene mute lead, i connected
1o the car telepnone mute line, will acti-
vate the muting circuit and the sound
from the speakers cannot be heard
while the telephone conversation is in
progress.

Note: This telephone mute lead is for
connectfon only to the radio mute lins.
Be sure to ascertain this because it will

) .

Qem.

.

2-SPEAKER SYSTEM
Use only front or rear speaksr leads. Do not connect both (Front

White

SPEAKER LEAD
EIEEETNT /White w/Black Stripe ‘

Green s mmmmmEmam oo =3
'ﬁ%’ﬂq ~Green w/Black Stripe E___

Gra\y -q------‘-—--------‘ -------- -

~Gray w/Black Stripe

FRONT VIOIQJ[ R e e L - -,[
RIGHT - Vioiet w/Black Stripe .

% To prevent unused speaker leads from any short-circuitting, protect

e When the front speakers are used, connect leads as illustrated in dotted lines (- ) below,
@ When the rear speakers are used, connect leads as illustrated in actual lines (~——) below.

and Rear) together.

SPEAKER CORD

(+ore)
TOLEFT
(—) SPEAKER

(+ore)
TO RIGHT
(—) SPEAKER

them with insulating caps.

" CQ-DP34LEE
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Speaker Connections

E

N
G .
L

| -
S .
H

CAUTION:

1. Use ungrounded speakers only.

2. The speakers to be used with this unit should be able to handie mare than 22W of audio power. If an op-
tional amplifier is used, the speakers should be able to handle the maximum output power of the ampli-
fier. Use of speakers with small input ratings can cause damage to the speakers.

3. The speaker impedance should be 4 - 8 ohms. If the impedance is too large or too small; it affects the
output and may cause damage to the speakers or this unit.

4. Do not use 3-wire type speaker system having a common earth lead. Never connect the speaker cord to
the body of the car. This unit uses the BTCL circuit, so each speaker should be connected separately
using paraltel vinyl insulated cords.

3. The speaker cords and the power amplifier unit should be kept away (about 30cm apart) from the an-
tenna and antenna extension cord. .

6. Follow the connsction diagram beiow carefully. Failure to do so may cause damage to both unit and
speakers.

e Unit will be damaged if speakers (Front, Rear) are not connected properly.

RIGHT WRONG WRONG
White
L Weto w/ ‘ LZ ‘
Blagl? Swt_ripe j"' .
Gra Chassis
R* {] Rl E‘
Gray w/
Bl?cyk“étripe _’é"‘hassis
® Do not connect more than one speaker to one set of speaker teads.
RIGHT : WRONG
White
LY " L o
Whits w7 l‘ ' ' : : :]
Black Stripe
Gray
N ‘ 08— :‘:@j
Gray w/
Black Stripe
4-SPEAKER SYSTEM
SPEAKER LEAD  write SPEAKER CORD
) -~ (+ore)) 1o LeFT
%EETNT White w/Black Stripe FRONT
) SPEAKER
Green
——— (+ ore) T
lﬁl‘:l;.ig Green w/Black Stripe ;% A‘E F
Gray — (=) SPEAKER
% —— (- ore)l 1o migHT
RIGHT Gray w/Black Stripe FRONT
FRONT < SPEAKER
Violet -—_— (=)
Sl ———
{(+ ore)
RIGHT Violet w/Black Stripe TO RIGHT
REAR e RAEAR
— (—) SPEAKER

CQ-DP34LEE -




Notes on Compact Discs

] T
( ONLY USE DISCS CARRYING LABEL SHOWN ON THE RIGHT @ @
DIGITAL AUDI

@ Dirt, dust, scratches and bending of disc will cause
missoperation. Handle discs with care.

@ Do not place stickers or make scratches on disc.

e Do not bend discs. ’ '

® Disc should always be kept in the case when not in
use to prevent from damaging.

® Do not place discs in the following places:
1. Direct sunlight;
2. Dirty, dusty and damp areas;
3. Near car heaters;
4. Seats and dashboard.

Label

Do not touch the
underside of the
disc.

Disc Cleaning

Use a dry soft cloth to wipe the surface. If the disc is
quite dirty use a soft cioth slightly dampened in iso-
propyl {rubbing) alcohol. Never use solvents such as
henzine, thinner, conventional record cleaner, or
mopper as they may mar the surface of the disc.

Wipe the dis¢ irom center to outside
direction.

Caution for use of a new Rough edges
Disc on outer perimeter

A new disc may have rough edges on its inner and
outer perimater. If a disc with rough edges is used,
proper seiting will not be possible and the CD player
will not play the disc. Therefore, remove the rough
edges in advance by using a ball-point pen or pencil as
shown on right. To remove the rough edges, press the
side of the pen or pencil against the inner and outer
perimeter of the disc.

Rough edges
on inner perimster

. CQ-DP34LEE:
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Fuse

Be sure to use a fuse of the specified rating (1A, 10A) when replacing a blown fuse. Fuses with higher capaci-
ty ratings, use of any substitute, or connection without a fuse may result in a fire hazard or damage to the unit.
If the replacement fuse falls, consult your nearest authorized Panasonic Service Center,

Maintenance

To clean the exterior of this unit, use a soft cloth to wipe the surface.Do not use benzine, thinner, or any ather
type of solvents,

Specificatibns

[ General ]
Power Supply : DC 12V (11V - 16V), Test Voltage 14.4V, Negative Ground
Tone Controls : Bass; £ 12dB at 100Hz
Treble; £ 12dB at 10kHz
Current Consumption ¢ Less than 2.0A (CD Play mods, 0.5W 4-Speaker)
Maximum Power Output  : 22W x 4 (at 4Q)
Power Qutput T 11W x 4 (DIN4S 324, at 4Q)
Speaker Impedance 1 4-8Q
Dimensions (Main unit) : 178(W) x 50(H) x 150(D) mm
Weight (Main unit) : 1.7kg

| FM Sterec Radio

Frequency Range : 87.5-108MHz

Usable Sensitivity : 6dB/LV(S/N 30dB)

Stereo Separation 1 42dB(at 1kHz)

| MW Radio

Frequency Range : 831 -1,602kHz

Usable Sensitivity : 26dB/uV (S/N 20dB)

| LW Radio N
Frequency Range : 153 - 279kHz

Usable Sensitivity : 30dBALYV (S/N 20dB)

| CD Player ]
Sampling Frequency : 32 times oversampling

DA Converter : MASH+1hit/4 DAC System

Error Correction System  : Panasonic Super Decoding Algorithm
Pick-Up Type : Astigma 3-beam

Light Source . Semiconductor laser

Wavelength » 780 nm

Frequency Response : 20 Hz - 20,000 Hz (1 dB)

Signal to Noise Ratio : 98dB

Total Harmonic Distortion : 0.01%(1 kHz)

Wow and Flutter . Below measurable limits

Channel Separation 1 75dB

Note:

Specifications and the design are subject fo possible modification without notice due to improvaments.
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